Keywords:
Hydration
Hydration products
Microstructure
Compressive strength
Chemically bonded ceramics
1. Introduction
Portland cement, possibly blended with fly ash and/or blastfurnace

of predicted response values (maximum prediction variance dmax of 0.81
over the domain of interest, meaning that, if the model is validated, the
variance of predicted response is ≤0.81 σ2, where σ2 is the experimental
variance). The experiment at the center of the domain was repeated 3
times to assess the variance of the experimental error. Table 3 summa
rizes the experimental design and the measured response values (see
Section 2.3 for the characterization methods used).
Table 1
Composition of cement pastes comprising boron (series 1) or aluminum (series 2) or both (series 3) and responses as described in the following section (H0 stands for
the acidity function, the pastes are labelled PBAorB/Y/Z where BA stands for boric acid, B for Borax, Y and Z for the boron and aluminum concentrations respectively).
Exp. number [Al] [B] H0 Rc Isothermal calorimetry BET Mineralogy at 28 d
mol⋅L− 1 mol⋅L− 1  MPa tmax (h) HFmax (mW/g) Hmax (J/g) dp (Å) Wollastonite (wt%) Brushite (wt%) Amorphous (wt%)
Reference
P0/0 0 0 − 1.85 <1 11.9 68.5 738 – – – –
Series 1
PB/0.05/0 0 0.05 − 1.87 <1 26.8 27.8 712 – – – –
PB/0.2/0 0 0.2 − 1.87 <1 74.6 6.9 603 – – – –
PBA/0.05/0 0 0.05 − 1.87 <1 24.8 28.7 716 – – – –
PBA/0.2/0 0 0.2 − 1.87 <1 82.0 8.8 625 – – – –
Series 2
P0/0.5 0.5 0 − 1.61 2.1 6.9 55.0 634 – – – –
P0/1.0 1.0 0 − 1.45 6.5 6.5 48.7 580 – – – –
P0/2.0 2.0 0 − 1.41 13.9 5.2 38.6 497 – – – –
P0/2.5 2.5 0 − 1.35 69.8 9.6 35.2 486 – – – –
Series 3
PB/0.2/1.5 1.5 0.2 − 1.43 30.6 17.6 10.7 537 54.0 10.4 52.9 12.5
PB/0.2/2.5 2.5 0.2 − 1.35 57.5 10.2 15.5 438 40.9 10.1 34.3 31.5
PB/0.6/1.5 1.5 0.6 − 1.44 35.6 43.5 3.0 492 66.4 17.2 55.3 6.6
PB/0.6/2.5 2.5 0.6 − 1.34 55.8 19.3 5.9 415 44.6 17.7 35.5 26.5
PB/0.4/1.5 1.5 0.4 − 1.43 30.8 29.8 5.4 496 59.4 15.7 51.9 10.9
PB/0.4/2.5 2.5 0.4 − 1.34 47.7 13.5 9.9 431 40.6 14.7 35.2 28.3
PB/0.2/2.0 2.0 0.2 − 1.41 40.5 12.9 12.8 493 46.4 12.0 47.8 16.7
PB/0.6/2.0 2.0 0.6 − 1.40 45.6 29.0 4.3 451 51.9 15.3 43.4 19.6
PB/0.4/2.0–1 2.0 0.4 − 1.41 45.5 21.1 7.2 460 47.4 15.2 50.3 12.5
PB/0.4/2.0–2 2.0 0.4 − 1.41 36.5 20.7 7.2 482 51.2 12.2 45.8 18.7
PB/0.4/2.0–3 2.0 0.4 − 1.41 46.1 20.6 7.4 467 47.4 11.0 41.0 24.4
PB/0.4/2.0–4 2.0 0.4 − 1.41 43.9 21.5 7.0 461 49.6 12.7 47.9 16.4
Table 2